

City of Coral Gables CITY COMMISSION MEETING January 22, 2019

ITEM TITLE:

A Resolution approving acquisition of the sculpture *Quadraped* #2 by David Hayes. (Unanimously recommended by the Cultural Development Board approval/denial vote: 4 to 0).

DEPARTMENT HEAD RECOMMENDATION:

Approval

BRIEF HISTORY:

The studio of artist David Hayes (1931-2013) approached Mayor Valdes-Fauli requesting a temporary exhibition of the artist's sculpture *Quadraped* #2.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli forwarded the request to the Cultural Development Board for their review and recommendation to the City Commission.

In November, 2017, the City Commission approved the temporary exhibition as recommended by the Cultural Development Board.

After a year of successfully exhibiting the artwork, David Hayes' studio approached the City with an offer to purchase the sculpture and have it remain in Coral Gables.

About the artist:

David Hayes studied with acclaimed sculpture David Smith and received a post-doctoral Fulbright award and a Guggenheim Fellowship. Achieving prominence himself, he is a recipient of the Logan Prize for Sculpture and an award from the National Institute of Arts and Letters. He has had some 400 exhibitions and is included in over 100 institutional collections including those of the Museum of Modern Art and the Guggenheim Museum in New York. In 2007 was conferred an honorary Doctor of Humane Letters degree by Albertus Magnus College. He worked in Coventry, Connecticut and Paris, France over a period of six decades. Most recently, the Lowe Art Museum at the University of Miami hosted an exhibition of the artist's work in 2016.

Funding for acquisition (\$25,000) and installation (est. \$10,000) of the artwork is being proposed through the Art Acquisition Fund. The cost of annual maintenance is proposed through use of the general fund as ordinary maintenance.

The Cultural Development Board voted unanimously (4-0) to recommend acquisition of the of David Hayes' *Quadraped #2* at their meeting on January 15, 2019.

LEGISLATIVE ACTION:

Date.	Resolution/Ordinance No.	Comments	
November 14, 2017	2017-336.1	Approved temporary exhibition	

ADVISORY BOARD/COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION(S):

Date.	Board/Committee	Comments	
November 7, 2017	Cultural Development Board	Recommended approval of temp. exhibit	
January 15, 2019	Cultural Development Board	Recommended approval of acquisition	

FINANCIAL INFORMATION: (If Applicable)

Account No.	Amount	Source of Funds	
001-381-001	\$35,000	Art Acquisition Fund	
001-1330-573-3190	tbd	Annual maintenance per year/General Fund, Other Professional Services	

APPROVED BY:

Department Director	City Attorney	Assistant City Manager	City Manager

ATTACHMENT(S):

- 1. Proposed Resolution
- 2. Excerpt Minutes from the Cultural Development Board meeting of November 7, 2017
- 3. Excerpt Minutes from the Cultural Development Board meeting of January 15, 2019
- 4. David Hayes Biography and Image of proposed artwork